
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

AGENDA 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 24 March 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1&2                              

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Jeff Anderson 
Michael Borio 
Kiran Ramchandani  

 

Richard Almond 
Kam Chana 
Chris Mote 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt / Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mrs A Khan/1 Vacancy 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
2. Adam Swersky 
3. Phillip O'Dell 
4. Antonio Weiss 
5. Jo Dooley 

 

1. Susan Hall 
2. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
3. Lynda Seymour 
4. Stephen Wright  
 

  

 
Contact:  Una Sullivan, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1785    E-mail:  una.sullivan@harrow.gov.uk 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 March 2015 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2015 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 19 March 2015.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (a) Petition Referred from Cabinet - Pinner Memorial Park:   

 
  Reference from Cabinet on 19 February 2015 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 March 2015 3 

 
7. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CARE ACT IN HARROW   (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Director, Adult Social Services 

 
8. LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT   (Pages 27 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Resources 

 
9. MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES    
 
 For information. 

 
 (a) Minutes of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 5 

February 2015  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 

 • DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 

 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 
Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 
 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on  
Thursday 19 March 2015 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 February 2015 - 45 - 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

24 FEBRUARY 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Richard Almond 
* Jeff Anderson 
* Michael Borio  
 

* Kam Chana 
* Chris Mote 
* Paul Osborn 
* Kiran Ramchandani 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
  Mrs J Rammelt 
† Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
† Mrs A Khan 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

Simon Brown 
Pamela Fitzpatrick 
Graham Henson 
Barry Kendler 
 

Minute 73 
Minute 74 
Minute 71 
Minute 75 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

66. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 12

5



 

- 46 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 February 2015 

67. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

68. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2014 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record; 
 
(2) the minutes of the special meeting held on 20 January at 6.00pm be 

taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment: 
minute 60, p37, paragraph 5, line 5, after “= for decision in April.” 
insert the sentence: “Whatever was produced would go out for further 
consultation.” 

 
(3) the minutes of the special meeting held on 20 January at 7.30 pm be 

taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments: 

 
minute 65, page 43, first paragraph, after “= nowhere to move to,” 
amend the remainder of the sentence to:  “and only 5% of private 
sector rented accommodation in Harrow is at or below the housing 
benefit rate, which means families are having to find the extra from 
somewhere else.” 

 
minute 65, p44, paragraph 9, add the following sentence: 
“The Youth Parliament representative did not support it either.” 

 
69. Public Questions   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

70. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

71. Corporate Plan 2015/16   
 
The Committee received a report which contained the proposed Corporate 
Plan for 2014-19 which set out the Council’s strategic direction, vision and 
priorities for the next four years.  It incorporated the Council’s Corporate 
Equality Objectives 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the report had already been considered 
by the Cabinet and that the Corporate Plan would be finalised at the Council 

6



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 February 2015 - 47 - 

meeting on 26 February 2015.  The Committee were being asked to provide 
comments that would be forwarded to the Council meeting. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Performance, Corporate Resources & Policy 
Development introduced the report and made the following points: 
 

• moving to a 4 year Corporate Plan was intended to provide stability; 
 

• the Corporate Plan set out the vision for the Council’s direction, 
alongside the Council’s ambitions; 

 

• the summary contained the ‘golden thread’ of ‘Making A Difference’ 
and set out both what to do and how to do it; 

 

• the intention to ‘mainstream’ the Equalities agenda had been achieved 
with the inclusion of the Corporate Equalities Objectives in the 
Corporate Plan. 

 
A Member noted the commitment to ‘engage with residents differently’ and 
asked how the Council would move towards a new model of local government 
in which residents were more involved.  The Portfolio Holder responded that 
the process had begun with the ‘Take Part’ consultation, and would 
[...]
spite the facts, and work would continue to 
address this. 
 
A Member asked how the Council would verify its commitment that Labour 
Members would work in the community.  The Portfolio Holder pointed out that 
the commitment was to do a minimum of 50 hours over the year, and that 
many councillors did more. 
 
A Member asked what measures were in place to support the commercial 
sector in Harrow.  The Portfolio Holder responded that work was ongoing to 
promote apprenticeships, local procurement, and requirements for contractors 
to recruit locally.  This would all support increased employment, which would 
in turn improve commercial activity.  Another Member commented that it was 
equally important to retain what already existed in the small town centres. 
 
A Member asked whether parks were accounted for in the Plan.  The Portfolio 
Holder reiterated that with savings of £83m to be made, hard decisions had to 
be made.  The Council would invest in services for the vulnerable, such as the 
Youth Offending Team, Adult Services, and the Under 5s but could not 
support every service.  It was possible that regeneration and increased 
income could produce some mitigation, but he was also of the view that 
attitudes to litter had to change, with the public taking more responsibility for 
their actions. 
 
In response to queries about named commitments not being explained 
elsewhere in the Plan, the Portfolio Holder stated that the current model of 
local government was not sustainable.  It would be necessary to empower 
local communities and devolve some decision making.  He agreed that in 
such circumstances it may well prove possible that a community could take on 
the responsibility to maintain a local park. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That the Committee’s comments be considered. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

72. Reference from Cabinet on 19 February 2015   
 
Members received a reference from Cabinet in relation to a petition which 
requested that the Coun
[...]
 the report had in some aspects 
been overly critical.  Feedback had been sought but not given, and 
comparison with other local authority inspections suggested that there had 
been a difference in assessment. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children, Schools & Young People assured the 
Committee that he received regular briefings from officers and that he 
continued to scrutinise and challenge the work and performance of the team. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report, the Short Quality Screening Action Plan, and 
progress made since the Core Case Inspection, be noted. 
 

74. Revenue Challenge Panel Report   
 
The Committee received the report of the Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning, which set out the observations and findings of the Revenue 
Challenge Panel with regard to the Council’s budget setting and associated 
processes. 
 
The Chair thanked all those involved in the review for their work and informed 
the Committee that the recommendations, if agreed, would be taken to the 
Cabinet meeting on 19 March.  
 
The Panel Chair introduced the report and described the key points identified 
during the review, namely: 
 

• there was a need for a longer term budget – a 3 year forecast would be 
more helpful; 

 

• it would be necessary to move away from directorate based budgets 
towards outcome based budgets; 

 

• the review panel had received presentations from a number of other 
local authorities and had been particularly impressed with Warrington. 

 
In response to a Member’s query about whether the shift would be 
incremental, the Panel Chair replied that the review panel had been cautious 
about the speed of change, and had suggested a timeframe of 100% outcome 
based budgets by 2020.  The process would begin with next year’s budget. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report of the Revenue Challenge Panel review be noted; 
 
(2) the recommendations included in the report be agreed and referred to 

Cabinet for consideration. 
 

10



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 February 2015 - 51 - 

75. Capital Challenge Panel Report   
 
The Committee received the report of the Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning, which set out the observations and findings of the Capital 
Expenditure Challenge Panel with regard to the Council’s capital programme. 
 
The Chair thanked all those involved in the review for their work and informed 
the Committee that the recommendations, if agreed, would be taken to the 
Cabinet meeting on 19 March.  
 
The Panel Chair outlined the key findings of the panel, and in particular that 
there was no overall corporate strategy or structure to manage the capital 
programme; once the budget was agreed by Council there was a silo 
approach in taking the projects forward. 
 
He pointed out that some under spend could arise for positive reasons, for 
instance when a contractor had underperformed then the full contract price 
might not be paid.  However, it was important to have clarity in reports as to 
the reasons for an under spend or slippage.  He highlighted one problem 
created by the need to scan invoices for audit purposes, which resulted in a 
bottleneck for payments. 
 
The report also demonstrated the need for less bureaucracy and greater 
flexibility in approving expenditure, as the threshold for Council approval was 
inhibiting the ability to respond to changing conditions or developments.  He 
agreed that the wording for a proposal to change the constitution in respect of 
this needed to be refined, but acknowledged that there had been pressure to 
complete the report within deadline. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report of the Capital Expenditure Challenge Panel be noted; 
 
(2) the recommendations included in the report be agreed and referred to 

Cabinet for consideration. 
 

76. Libraries Review Scope   
 
The Committee received the report of the Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning, which set out the draft scope for the Scrutiny Review of 
Libraries. 
 
The Chair noted that the Council was working jointly with the London Borough 
of Ealing to review the current contract with Carillion Integrated Services and 
its performance in delivering library services across the two boroughs.   
 
The Panel Chair stated that the aims of the review were set out in the draft 
scope document. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the scope for the Scrutiny Review of Libraries be agreed. 
 

11



 

- 52 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 February 2015 

77. Minutes of the Scrutiny Sub-Committees   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the minutes of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

meeting held on 24 November 2014 be noted; 
 
(2) the minutes of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

meetings held on 27 November 2014 and 6 January 2015 be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.48 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\8\AI00089820\$xf0pexl4.doc 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

24 March 2015 

Subject: 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CARE 
ACT IN HARROW 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Bernie Flaherty 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles 

Exempt: 

 

No  
 

Wards affected: 

 

Please list Ward(s). 
 
All 
 

Enclosures: 

 

•Appendix A: The Care Act, Key Fact Sheet  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the implementation programme in Harrow for the Care 
Act. 

 
Recommendations:  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 
a) Note the approach taken in Harrow to the implementation of the Care Act 
b) Note the progress to date in preparing for implementation 
c) Consider the risks identified. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 13 to 26

13



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
The Care Act 2014 is the single biggest change to adult social care legislation 
in the UK since the National Assistance Act 1948. It aims to simplif
[...]
enefits and to ensure that work pays. 
 
In the first phase of roll out for Harrow, only single adult jobseekers will claim 
Universal Credit. For those claiming Universal Credit there will be significant 
changes in the way they claim benefit which will be on-line and the way they are 
paid which will be monthly in arrears, to cover all costs including rent.  
 
There are implications for Harrow Council in terms of changes to Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Support and the services that DWP commissions to support the 
roll-out of Universal Credit. This report provides information on Universal Credit, 
its implications for residents who will be claiming, the Council and the preparation 
that officers have been doing to anticipate its implementation. 

 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 27 to 50

27



Recommendations:  
 
1. Note that the roll out of Universal Credit is scheduled to commence in Harrow 

during October and November 2015. 
 

2. Members are requested to also note the fact that should Harrow decide to 
participate and act as front line delivery support for the DWP, Harrow would 
need to sign a Delivery Partnership Agreement with the DWP which would be 
subject to a key decision, and a report would need to be put to Cabinet about 
this in the near future. 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Introduction 
Universal Credit is the most significant part of the Government’s welfare 
reform programme, yet to be fully implemented. 
 
It is designed to make work pay so that people are better off in work than 
claiming benefits and brings together both in-work benefit and out of work 
benefit. Universal Credit (UC) should enable people to move in and out of 
work more smoothly and eliminate disincentives to work. There will be access 
to Real Time Earnings HMRC data by Department of Work & Pensions (DWP) 
staff to enable claimants to receive the correct level of financial support as 
their circumstances change and this is also designed to increase efficiency in 
processing and h
[...]
://www.google.co.uk/search?q=dwp+UC+Delivery+Partnership+Agreeme
nt&safe=active&hl=en-
GB&gbv=2&oq=dwp+UC+Delivery+Partnership+Agreement&gs_l=heirloom-
serp.12...43110.44125.0.45813.4.4.0.0.0.0.235.672.0j3j1.4.0.msedr...0...1ac.1
.34.heirloom-serp..3.1.235.kbnmqc1Rqa8 
 
Local Support Services Update and Trialling Plan  
https://www.google.co.uk/search?q=DWP+Local+Support+Services+Update+
and+Trialling+Plan&safe=active&hl=en-
GB&gbv=2&oq=DWP+Local+Support+Services+Update+and+Trialling+Plan&
gs_l=heirloom-
serp.12...127422.134375.0.135984.41.15.0.0.0.4.172.1204.3j7.10.0.msedr...0
...1ac.1.34.heirloom-serp..36.5.689.4S6La-0hBtE 
 
Universal Credit At Work report  

 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/universal-credit-at-work 

 

Personal Budgeting Support and Alternative Payment Arrangements 

Guidance.  

https://www.google.co.uk/search?q=Personal+Budgeting+Support+and+Alter

native+Payment+Arrangements+Guidance+&safe=active&hl=en-

GB&gbv=2&oq=Personal+Budgeting+Support+and+Alternative+Payment+Arr

angements+Guidance+&gs_l=heirloom-

serp.12...2297.6375.0.7547.31.9.0.0.0.3.203.765.0j4j1.5.0.msedr...0...1ac.1.3

4.heirloom-serp..30.1.203.RsWzeBDpUWo 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015 - 24 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

5 FEBRUARY 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Michael Borio 
* Niraj Dattani  
 

* Mrs Vina Mithani 
* Chris Mote 
 

Advisers:  * Julian Maw - Harrow Healthwatch 
 * Dr N Merali - Harrow Local Medical 

Committee 
   
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

32. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

33. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
All Agenda Items 
Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was 
employed by Public Health England.  She would remain in the room whilst all 
matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Chris Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his daughter 
was employed at Northwick Park Hospital.  He would remain in the room 
whilst all matters were considered and voted upon.  
 
 

Agenda Item 9a
Pages 51 to 58

51



 

- 25 -  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015 

34. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

35. Public Questions, Petitions & References   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

36. Harrow and Barnet Public Health annual report   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Public Health which 
looked back over 50 years at a selection of topics which were public health 
issues fifty years ago and remained issues currently and contained proposals 
to address these. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report, an officer responded to the following 
questions from Members: 
 

• Obesity had a number of other conditions such as type 2 diabetes 
associated with it.  What strategy was in place to deal with the high 
levels of diabetes among residents in Harrow? 

 
There was an obesity strategy in place.  Local analysis had shown that 
Harrow had one of the highest rates of diabetes nationally, which was 
prevalent mainly among those residents of South Asian origin.   
However, GPs provided excellent advice and services which were 
focussed on prevention.  Harrow had the lowest complication rates for 
diabetes in the Country. 

 

• Had the take up rate for NHS Health Checks trialled by Barnet and 
Harrow improved and had these been sufficiently publicised to the 
residents of both boroughs?  Harrow had the highest rate of TB in 
London.  What screening process was there for migrants who came to 
the UK who may be carriers? 

 
The take up rate for Health Checks in both boroug
[...]
 
indicated a desire to submit evidence and comments from the Sub-Committee 
to be fed back to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in relation to its 
inspection of the CNWL planned for 23 February 2015. 
 
An adviser from Harrow Healthwatch stated that Harrow Healthwatch had 
already forwarded comments to the CQC, which would inform the work of the 
inspectors.  Patients’ groups and user groups had also fed back to the CQC 
regarding improvements they would like to see made to local services. 
 
In view of the above, the Sub-Committee decided not to send any additional 
comments to the CQC and requested that a copy of the inspectors findings 
and any subsequent compliance action plan be forwarded to Sub-Committee 
Members as soon as they were available. 
 

56



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015 - 30 - 

RESOLVED:  That the CQC be requested to forward a copy of the inspector’s 
findings and any subsequent compliance action plan to Sub-Committee 
Members as soon as they were available.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.10 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRS REKHA SHAH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Implementation of the Care Act in Harrow
	Item 07 - Appendix A

	8 Local Implementation of Universal Credit
	9a Minutes of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 5 February 2015



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 March 2015 - 53 -

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

MINUTES

24 MARCH 2015

Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles

Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali
* Richard Almond
* Jeff Anderson
* Michael Borio
 Margaret Davine
 Barry Kendler 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane (2)
* Paul Osborn
* Kiran Ramchandani
 Sachin Shah
* Stephen Wright (4)

Voting 
Co-opted:

(Voluntary Aided)

† Mrs J Rammelt
 Reverend P Reece

(Parent Governors)

 Mrs A Khan

Non-voting
Co-opted:

 Harrow Youth Parliament Representative

In attendance:
(Councillors)

Barry Kendler
Margaret Davine
Sachin Shah

Minute 82
Minute 83
Minute 84

* Denotes Member present
(2), (4) Denote category of Reserve Members
† Denotes apologies received

78. Attendance by Reserve Members  



- 54 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 March 2015

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance of the following duly constituted 
Reserve Members:
 
Ordinary Member
 

Reserve Member

Councillor Kam Chana Councillor Stephen Wright
Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane

79. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared:

Agenda Item 7 – Implementation of the Care Act in Harrow
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
he had been the Portfolio Holder when the Market Position Statement had 
been published.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon.

80. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2015 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
additions:

Minute 71, page 7, paragraph 5,
“The Leader agreed that a measure to record recycling performance would be 
included in the corporate scorecard.”

Minute 71, page 8, paragraph 2,
“The Portfolio Holder agreed to look at a measure to record community work 
by Members in the corporate scorecard.”

81. Public Questions and Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions or petitions had been received.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

82. Petition Referred from Cabinet - Pinner Memorial Park  

Members received a reference from the Cabinet meeting on 19 February in 
relation to a petition which requested that the Council reconsider budget cuts 
in relation to Pinner Memorial Park.  The Lead Petitioner read out the terms of 
the petition, and informed the Committee that the petition was still live and 
now contained over 1700 signatures.  He added that the park keeper, whose 
continued employment was a request within the petition, had recently been off 
sick and there had been a noticeable reduction in the maintenance and 
cleanliness of the park.

The Service Manager, Public Realm, informed the Committee of the planned 
changes to maintenance in Harrow’s parks, including:



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 March 2015 - 55 -

 a reduction in the number of grass cuts;
 a reduction in litter collection (from twice weekly to once weekly);
 a reduction in pruning;
 a reduction in leaf clearance;
 a reduction in pond clearance;
 the removal of dedicated park keepers.

There would be new standards for park maintenance across the borough, with 
the exception of Canons Park, which was subject to certain funding 
requirements.  There would be 6 mobile park keeper teams, comprising 2 or 3 
operatives, and these would be supported by a ‘blitz’ team for urgent 
response.  The park keeper named in the petition would be seconded to the 
mobile team covering Pinner Memorial Park, thereby providing for a level of 
continuity and continuing relationship with the local community.

The Service Manager commented that the operational coverage would in fact 
be comparable with the standards originally in place when Pinner Memorial 
Park had first received ‘green flag’ status.  

In response to queries, he confirmed the following:

 that a further ‘green flag’ assessment for Pinner Memorial Park was 
due in May but the new standards would continue to apply and no extra 
support would be given in advance of this;  

 the aspiration was to maintain ‘green flag’ status for all Harrow’s parks 
currently holding the award;

 new litter bins with covers and a larger capacity would be installed;

 Pinner Memorial Park enjoyed support from a number of local 
organisations, in particular the Pinner Association, and he hoped to 
explore these relationships further with a view to securing local support 
for planned events;

 the budgerigars in the park had been fed and watered during the 
keeper’s absence.

Members discussed the importance of keeping ‘green flag’ status for parks 
and the need to monitor maintenance and cleanliness standards following the 
introduction of the new standards.  They also discussed whether it was 
appropriate or desirable to use NIS monies for maintenance purposes.

The Chair concluded that despite the need to reduce maintenance and 
cleansing standards, the existing park keeper would be retained at Pinner 
Memorial Park as a member of a mobile unit covering the park, that the park 
benefitted from the involvement of strong and committed user and resident 
groups, and that officers were hopeful of retaining ‘green flag’ status across 
parks in the borough.  He thanked the lead petitioner for his interest and 
involvement.



- 56 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 March 2015

RESOLVED:   That the new standards for park maintenance and mitigating 
actions taken be noted. 

83. Implementation of the Care Act in Harrow  

The committee received a report of the Director, Adult Social Services, which 
set out the programme for implementation of the requirements of the Care Act 
in Harrow.

The Head of Safeguarding, Assurance and Quality Services tabled a 
summary of the key points in the report, including the purpose, governance 
and implementation of the Act, and identified risks.  He commented that the 
Act consolidated various laws governing many aspects of care, and now gave 
carers the same rights as service users.

Notable points included:

 personal budgets – Harrow had already successfully introduced these;

 transitional arrangements from Children’s Services to Adults’ Services;

 a national threshold for eligibility;

 portability of care packages between authorities until a new 
assessment is undertaken;

 independent advocacy;

 a change to the threshold in 2016 which will result in greater costs for 
Harrow;

 introduction of a universal deferred payments scheme – Harrow 
already offers this;

 adult safeguarding now has a statutory foundation.

In response to Members’ queries, he stated that the deferred payment 
scheme should be cost neutral as the authority could charge interest and 
administrative costs.  He believed the Council’s cash reserves were sufficient 
to meet interim costs without the need to borrow.  He informed the Committee 
that the voluntary sector would provide the advocacy service and officers 
were liaising with representatives to ensure they had the necessary capacity 
to meet demand.

Members discussed modelling future demand, and the Project Manager for 
Implementation said that a financial toolkit would be made available which 
would make this more straightforward.  Some decisions, eg on capped 
figures, had been deferred until after the general election.  A Member asked 
for figures for worst and best case scenarios for implementation of the 
universal deferred payments scheme.  The Head of Safeguarding, Assurance 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 March 2015 - 57 -

and Quality Services did not have the figures to hand but agreed to provide 
them after the meeting.

Members considered the raised threshold for savings and noted that the 
figure of £118k was inclusive of property value.  A Member suggested that 
there should be regional banding for this figure as it would not benefit 
residents in London.  The Head of Safeguarding, Assurance and Quality 
services agreed and stated that this point had been raised regularly.

The Portfolio Holder commented that while the requirements of the Care Act 
would be challenging, it also presented opportunities for a new way of doing 
things.

RESOLVED:  That the following matters be noted:

(1) the Council’s approach to implementation of the Care Act;

(2) identified risks and progress made on implementation of the Care Act;

(3) that figures for ‘best’ and ‘worst’ case scenarios on the universal 
deferred payment scheme will be provided to Members.

84. Local Implementation of Universal Credit  

The Committee received the report of the Corporate Director, Resources, on 
the roll out of the Universal Credit element of the welfare reform programme in 
Harrow.

The Director, Customer Services and Business Transformation, updated the 
Committee on a recent meeting with the Department of Work and Pensions 
(DWP) and confirmed that the roll out of universal credit would commence 
during October and November 2015 in Harrow, although only for the most 
straightforward cases in the first instance.  It was clear that the DWP were 
keen for Harrow to sign up to a Partnership Delivery Agreement, but this 
would require a decision by Cabinet by July, if it were to be in place by 
October.  She believed the main risks in implementation would be service 
users’ difficulty in budgeting for making their own payments, and that 
claimants would have to be supported with this and with making online claims.

The Head of Collections and Benefits informed the Committee that 20k 
households could be impacted by the scheme in the longer term.  He agreed 
that support for claimants in managing their budgets would be critical.  
Officers were highlighting possible risks ahead of implementation but there 
were many unknowns which made it difficult to plan for mitigations at this 
early stage as details about specific Universal Credit impacts were only 
available from limited pilot authorities. 

Members compared Harrow’s situation and progress with other London 
boroughs, and agreed that more work was necessary before a decision could 
be made about entering into a Partnership Delivery Agreement.

RESOLVED:  That the following points be noted:



- 58 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 March 2015

(1) the roll out of Universal Credit will commence during October and 
November 2015;

(2) if Harrow decides to act as front line delivery support for the 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) a Delivery Partnership 
Agreement, it would require a decision by Cabinet.

85. Minutes of the Scrutiny Sub-Committees  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee held on 5 February 2015 be noted.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.15 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES
Chair


